

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

# SIXTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE.

## 1891.

Published by the Scoretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA: BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1891.

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1891.

Снар. 343	Pay roll of House of Representatives, thirty-		
	two thousand one hundred fifty-one dollars,	32,151	00
	Pay roll of Senate, nine thousand four hundred	0 100	0.0
	ninety-eight dollars,	9,498	
	Transportation of mail, fifty dollars,	50	00
	Committee on education, one hundred fifty-six		
	dollars and sixty-five cents,	156	65
	Railroad tax due certain towns on account Bel-		
	fast and Moosehead Lake R. R. stock, one		
	thousand three hundred thirty dollars and		
	sixty-four cents,	1,330	64
	World's Columbian Exposition, ten thousand		
	dollars,	10,000	00
	Maine Gettysburg Commission, five thousand		
	dollars,	5,000	00
	Witnesses and officers in trial of Charles S.		
	Hamilton, two thousand seven hundred dol-		
	lars,	2,700	00
	Christening gift for steel armored cruiser Maine,		
	one thousand dollars,	1,000	00
	Repairs state arsenal at Bangor, one hundred	·	
	fifty dollars,	150	00
	Contagious diseases of cattle, two thousand five		
	hundred dollars,	2,500	00
	Amounting to the sum of seven hundred twenty-		
	two thousand four hundred seventy-seven		
	dollars and fifty-six cents,	$722,\!477$	56
	SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when appr	oved.	
	Approved April 3, 1891.		

### Chapter 343.

An Act to provide for the Expenditures of Government for the year one thousand eight hundred and ninety-two.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

SECT. 1. In order to provide for the several acts and resolves of the legislature, requiring the payment of money from the treasury, and also to provide for the necessary expenditures of government for the year eighteen hundred

Act of appropriation, for 1892.

and ninety-two, the following sums are hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the treasury, and the governor, with the advice and consent of the council, is authorized, at any time between the first day of January, eighteen hundred and ninety-two, and the first day of January, eighteen hundred and ninety-three, to draw his warrant on the treasurer for the same :

School fund and mill tax due in eighteen hun- dred and ninety-two, four hundred eighty-five		
thousand dollars,	485,000	00
School fund and mill tax due prior to eighteen		
hundred and ninety-two, ten thousand dollars,	10,000	00
Public debt, fifty thousand dollars,	50,000	00
Interest on public debt, one hundred thousand		
dollars,	100,000	00
Temporary loan, one hundred thousand dollars,	100,000	00
Free high schools, thirty-five thousand dollars,	35,000	00
Normal schools, twenty-four thousand dollars,	24,000	00
Training schools, one thousand three hundred		
dollars,	1,300	00
Teachers' meetings, six hundred dollars,	600	00
Trustees normal schools, six hundred dollars,	600	00
Interest on Madawaska territory school fund,		
three hundred dollars,	300	00
Expenses of superintendent of common schools,		
five hundred dollars,	500	00
Anson Academy, five hundred dollars,	500	00
Bridgton Academy, five hundred dollars,	500	00
Corinna Union Academy, five hundred dollars,	500	00
East Corinth Academy, three hundred dollars,	300	00
Foxcroft Academy, five hundred sixty dollars,	560	00
Fryeburg Academy, five hundred dollars,	500	
Gould's Academy, eight hundred dollars,	800	00
Hampden Academy, five hundred dollars,	500	00
Hebron Academy, sixty dollars,	60	00
Houlton Academy, one hundred twenty dollars,	120	00
Lee Normal Academy, six hundred dollars,	600	00
Limerick Academy, five hundred dollars,	500	00
Limington Academy, three hundred dollars,	30()	00
Reports of judicial decisions, four thousand		
eight hundred dollars,	4,800	00

Снар. 343

12 1 (1			
ар. 343	State library, five hundred dollars,	500	00
	Advertising land sale and tax act, four hun-		
	dred dollars,	400	00
	Transportation of documents, nine hundred		
	dollars,	900	00
	Lands reserved for public uses, two thousand		• •
	dollars,	2,000	00
	Interest on lands reserved for public uses, four		~ ~
	thousand dollars,	4,000	
	Forfeited lands, three hundred dollars,	300	
	Fish and game, ten thousand dollars,	10,000	
	Sea and shore fisheries, four thousand dollars,	4,000	
	Fuel and lights, six thousand dollars,	6,000	00
	Furniture and repairs of public buildings, seven	7 000	00
	thousand dollars,	7,000	
	Freight and trucking, five hundred dollars,	500	
	State board of health, five thousand dollars,	$^{5,000}$	00
	Bureau of industrial and labor statistics, three	3,500	00
	thousand five hundred dollars,	$^{5,000}$	00
	Expenses of deputy commissioner of labor, five hundred dollars,	500	00
	State Agricultural Society, one thousand dol-	000	00
	lars,	1,000	00
	Eastern Maine State Fair, one thousand dollars,	1,000	
	Water for state house, one thousand dollars,	1,000	
	Water for state prison, two thousand five hun-	1,000	00
	dred dollars,	2,500	00
	Maine state year book, one thousand two hun-	-,000	00
	dred dollars,	1,200	00
	Soldiers' allotments, two hundred dollars,	200	
	Expenses state liquor commissioner, two thou-		
	sand five hundred dollars,	2,500	00
	Railroad commissioners, ten thousand dollars,	10,000	
	Property exempt from taxation, two thousand		
	dollars,	2,000	00
	Saint Elizabeth Catholic Orphan Asylum, four		
	hundred dollars,	400	00
	Temporary Home for Women and Children at		
	Deering, one thousand dollars,	1,000	00
	Central Maine General Hospital, five thousand		
	dollars,	5,000	00

570 Сназ

Maine General Hospital, seven thousand five hundred dollars,	7,500	00	Снар. 343
	.,		
Children's Home in Bangor, one thousand dol- lars,	1,000	00	
Maine State College of Agriculture and the Mechanic Arts, twelve thousand dollars, Road from Black Brook bridge to Richardson's	12,000	00	
lake, two hundred dollars,	200	00	
Repairs on roads in Indian township, four hun- dred dollars,	400	00	
Bounty on bears, two thousand five hundred dol-			
lars,	2,500	00	
Contingent fund of secretary of state, three	,		
hundred dollars,	300	00	
Contingent fund of treasurer, eight hundred	000		
dollars,	800	00	
County taxes collected in eighteen hundred and	000	00	
ninety-one, twenty-two thousand dollars,	22,000	00	
Railroad and telegraph tax due towns, forty-one	22,000	00	
thousand dollars,	41,000	00	
	41,000 800		
Trustees of reform school, eight hundred dollars,	000	00	
Visiting committee to reform school, four hun- dred fifty dollars,	450	00	
Sanford legacy to reform school, forty-two dol-			
lars,	42	00	
Insane state beneficiaries, sixty thousand dol-			
lars,	60,000	00	
Trustees of insane hospital, one thousand five			
hundred dollars,	1,500	00	
Visiting committee to insane hospital, four			
hundred dollars,	400	00	
Deaf, dumb and blind, twenty thousand dollars,	20,000	00	
Idiotic and feeble minded persons, three thou-			
sand dollars,	3,000	00	
Support of paupers in unincorporated places,			
fifteen thousand dollars,	15,000	00	
Expenses of attorney general's department, four			
hundred fifty dollars,	450	00	
Expenses of insurance commissioner, three			
hundred dollars,	300	00	
Inspectors of state prison and jails, one thou-			
sand four hundred dollars,	1,400	00	

<u> </u>			
Снар. 343	Inspectors of steamboats, two thousand four		
	hundred dollars,	2,400	
	Printing, twenty-five thousand dollars,	25,000	00
	Binding and stitching, twelve thousand dollars,	12,000	
	Stationery, seven thousand dollars,	7,000	00
	Postage, four thousand dollars,	4,000	00
	Agricultural societies, seven thousand seven		0.0
	hundred dollars,	7,700	
	Farmers' institutes, three thousand dollars,	3,000	
	Board of agriculture, four hundred dollars,	400	00-
	Expenses of secretary, board of agriculture,		
	three hundred dollars,	300	00
	Burial expenses of soldiers and sailors, four		
	thousand dollars,	4,000	00
	Penobscot Indians, eight thousand two hundred		
	sixty-nine dollars and seventy cents,	8,269	$70^{\circ}$
	Penobscot Indians, shore rents, three thousand		
	one hundred eighty-two dollars,	$3,\!182$	00
	Passamaquoddy Indians, six thousand five hun-		
	dred ninety dollars,	6,590	00
	Soldiers' pensions, sixty thousand dollars,	60,000	00
	Military pensions, four thousand dollars,	4,000	00
	Sheriffs and coroners, six hundred dollars,	600	00
	Costs in criminal prosecutions, one thousand		
	five hundred dollars,	1,500	00
	Lincoln Academy, five hundred dollars,	500	00
	Litchfield Academy, five hundred dollars,	500	00
	Maine Central Institute, one thousand dollars,	1,000	00
	Mattanawcook Academy, five hundred dollars,	500	00
	Monson Academy, three hundred dollars,	300	00 ·
	Oak Grove Seminary, eight hundred dollars,	800	
	Paris Hill Academy, five hundred dollars,	500	
	Patten Academy, five hundred dollars,	500	
	Ricker Classical Institute, one thousand dollars,	1,000	
	Somerset Academy, five hundred dollars,	500	
	Springfield Normal School, five hundred dollars,	500	
	Wilton Academy, five hundred dollars,	500	
	School District Number 2, Madison, fifty dol-	000	50
	lars,	50	00
	Salaries of public officers, eighty thousand dol-	90	00
	lars,	80,000	00/
	1	00,000	50

		Снар. 343
Governor's private secretary, one thousand two	1,200 00	
hundred dollars, Stenographer to chief justice of supreme judicial	1,200 00	
court, one thousand five hundred dollars,	1,500 00	
Clerks in secretary of state's office, three thou-	1,000 00	
sand two hundred dollars,	3,200 00	•
Clerks in treasurer's office, three thousand three	·	
hundred dollars,	3,300 00	)
Clerk in adjutant general's office, one thousand		
dollars,	1,000 00	1
Clerk in superintendent of school's office, one		
thousand dollars,	1,000 00	
Clerk to insurance commissioner, eight hun-		
dred dollars,	800 00	)
Clerk to bank examiner, one thousand dollars,	1,000 00	
Pension clerk, one thousand two hundred dollars,	1,200 00	)
Secretary board of agriculture, one thousand		
five hundred dollars,	1,500 00	)
Clerk to secretary of board of agriculture, five	۳۵۵ ۵۵	
hundred dollars,	500 00	
Clerk in library, three hundred fifty dollars,	350 00	
Deputy commissioner of labor, one thousand	1 000 00	,
dollars, Stanographic and two writes from bundhed	1,000 00	)
Stenographer and type writer, four hundred eighty dollars,	480 00	)
Subordinate officers of state prison, eight thou-	400 00	,
sand eight hundred dollars,	8,800 00	)
Messenger to governor and council, five hun-	0,000 00	,
dred dollars,	500 00	)
Fireman and mail carrier, one thousand eight	0000	
hundred dollars,	1,800 00	)
Night watch, two thousand four hundred dollars,	2,400 00	
Porters and laborers, four thousand dollars,	4,000 00	
Contingent fund of governor and council, six		
thousand dollars,	6,000 00	)
Pay roll of council, three thousand six hundred		
dollars,	3,600 00	)
Journal of council, one hundred fifty dollars,	150 00	)
Indices, one hundred fifty dollars,	$150 \ 00$	)
Bath Military and Naval Orphan Asylum, eight		
thousand five hundred dollars,	8,500 00	
Washington Academy, five hundred dollars,	500 00	)

Спар. 343	Expenses of Forest Commissioner, four hun-		
	dred dollars,	400	00
	Maine Industrial School for Girls, seven thou-		
	sand dollars,	7,000	00
	Expenses of Australian Ballot, seven thousand		
	five hundred dollars,	7,500	00
	Expenses of state assessors, one thousand dol-		
	lars,	1,000	00
	Clerk to state assessors, six hundred dollars,	600	00
	Registration of vital statistics, one thousand		
	dollars,	1,000	00
	Erskine school, three hundred dollars,	300	00
	Investigation of railroad accidents, one thousand		
	dollars,	1,000	00
	Militia purposes, twenty thousand dollars,	20,000	00
	Expenses of governor and staff to world's fair,		
	two thousand dollars,	2,000	00
	State reform school, twenty thousand dollars,	20,000	00
	Transportation of mail, fifty dollars,	50	00
	World's columbian exposition,	30,000	00
	Contagious diseases among cattle, two thousand		
	five hundred dollars,	2,500	
	Bounty on seals, one thousand dollars,	1,000	00
	Amounting to the sum of one million four hun-		

dred sixty-seven thousand one hundred fiftythree dollars and seventy cents, \$1,467,153 70 SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved April 3, 1891.